
30
' P

LA
NT

AT
IO

N 
PI

PE
 LI

NE
 EA

SE
ME

NT

24
10

2911

24
14

11
92

9
2408

12004

2420

11527

118
13

2409

10941

2406
11828

24
02

2425

2808

25
45

11804

2461

11728

11805

2646

2917

11712
11704

2816

11
90

8

2565

2401

117
18

2424

11816

10945

11809

11724

118
31

2412

119
13

11963

2411

2804

2414

2713

12001

2423

11824

10926

11805

2403
11

80
5

24
33

109
13

24
08

2413

109
04

25
29

12002

11904

2503

2912

2824

11904

2712

11713

2432

11705

12005

2416

2507

2912

2817

118
08

2801

12017

2601
2916

11824

10921

11
94

1

11708

2824

109
12

11
92

8

10933

2454

28
12

2432

2702

2417

2463

11927

10908

2421

2816

2419

10918

25
25

2920

25
65

2462

11901

11804

2808

11904
11820

11805

2406

2650

24
14

10940

11841

244
7

2429

2800

2704

2815

11857

11800

11906

11
93

2

12010
11

92
1

2621

11849

24
06

2429

2806

11701

109
20

25
45 2610 109

09

2400

109
21

11804

2700

10939

10920

2445

2413

24
05

28
32

2802

12
02

3

12009

11900

24
19

11921

11
93

6

10948

11701

24
52

11836

2605

11905 11901

28
16

2809

12006

120
13

10948

11904

2809

11
91

6

2909

118
16

2413

2401

12025

2405

2457

2804

11815

2840

2821

118
17

11803

24
12

120
09

2812

11915

11820

11821

2430

2411

28
09

25
41

2420

2430

12007

11812

10949

11808

11720

3000

2890

11824

11915

10950

11908

2448

11917

2427

11736

11729

2804

11909

11916

2804

2435

12001

11832

2404

24
13

11905

12035

2455

2904

2400

10957
12003

2439

11916

2400

11924

12104

2417

28
01

11809
11825

2704

24
28

2444

10940

2813

2812

2901

2805

11717

2460

2418

24
11

28
24

2920

11612

2812

12021

11816

2832

11808

12007

2813

2425

11717

2628

241
6

11825

25
37

11900

2820

2805

11816

2821

2637

2434

11902

2907

11909

2421

11901

2705

11716

2816

2436

28
04

10956

2825

2409

2568

2404

12
00

4

11
91

2

118
01

117
06

2414

12105

24
17

2601
2605

12000

24
09

11808

11911

2413

2604

12009

11912

242
2

11817
2509

2620

2825

25
29

2612

2915

10927

2625

2633

24
51

10936

11908

120
16

11902

12
02

7

11
94

5

2629

12000

10929

118
01

25
61

2633

117
10

11417

24
15

11829

2424

11725

11713

2600

11900

11816

2654 11804

3000

2807

2717

2806

2800

2638

2402

25
37

10953

2609

11800

25
41

11721

10941

2425

11
94

0

11
92

0

2900

2435

12
00

5

2405

2801

11800

11531

2400

12005

11709

24
12

2804

256
0

11724

12108

2913

2408

11832

11812

11700

2813

109
08

12
00

8

2800

11
93

3

263
2

11
92

5

245
9

12005

2613

12012

11600

2401

118
12

2908

2423

2505

12039

10900

11801

11828

244
0

24
10

2658

11812

12001

10928

255
7

11833

11709

109
17

24
16

12000

11732

2443

120
31

11729

2801

11409

12
00

5

28
29

2621

25
33

2420

11737

24
09

2800

2817

10925

11918

27
00

109
12

2900

11820

2438

10951

11911

2820

12002

12000

2421

11901

11912

25
40

11910

2564

10930
10931

10937

2800

2905

24
11

11
92

4

12003

11911

11721

24
49

2828

10910

2642

2404

109
16

2805

117
25

2800

11
93

7

12004

2450

11837

28
28

24
07

11920

25
53

11
91

7

11705

11820

12
01

2

10949

2415

2431

11728

11816

24
07

10924

2437

10944

240
2

25
49

2801

24
26

2701

12001

11413

28
20

2427

2608

28
05

2412

2709

2908

2828

2410

2456

11801

12011

2415

11
91

3

11905

11821

2409

12101

11813

270
1

12
01

9

2453

11912

10936

11824

240
3

2402

2609

11800

2836

24
42

11941

11920

2418

2708

24
4111930

10932

11808

11914

28
08

11817

2458

11815

2904

2446

11921

25
33

24
07

117
33

11953

11724

118
13

11
80

9

11809

12003

24
08

2808

118
09

2404

R-4C

R-2C C-1A-1

A-1

A-1

B-3C

R-3C

R-2AC
R-4C

R-5C
R-3AC

R-4

R-3

B-2C

A-1

R-3C

A-1R-3C R-3R-3AC

R-4C

C-1C
R-3AC

R-3C

R-3AC

B-3

A-1
R-4C

R-4

R-1

R-1

A-1A-1

R-3C
RTHCA-1

RTHC

A-1 R-3

A-1

R-1

A-1

CHURCH  RD.

PUMP RD.

PUMP RD.

ââ
ââ
âââ

ââ
ââ
ââ
ââ
ââ

ââââââââââââââââââ

JO
HN

 R
OF

LE
 PK

WY
.

GLEN
EAGLES DR

CLARY PRESTONDR

GOLD LEAF CIR

SUNRISE RD

CROWNCREST DR

STERLINGWOOD TRCE

BL
AN

DF
IEL

D S
T

SANDY BLUFF DR

OLDPUMP RD

OLD
PUMP RD

ISLANDVIEW CT

LO
ND

ON
RD

CO
TT

AG
E C

RE
EK

CT

CROWNCRESTWAY

WILLBROOK DR

THADDEUS DR

WILLPAGE PL

VANNA LNKINGSBURY CT

WILLBROOK CT

ISLANDVIEW DR

ST MARC LN

TIMBER MILL LN

OAK
POINT LN

MARNELANPL

SHIRE

WALK LN

PARKSHIRE
LN

SH
IRE

WA

LK LN

CHAPELWOOD LN

POINT GREY RD

CO
VE

YR
UN DR

LAKE LOREINE LN

JOHN ROFLE PKWY.

JOHN ROLFE PKWY.

A-1

Retriever
Ridge East

Tuckahoe
Farms

Sherbrooke

Chapelwood

Barrington

Keswick

Timberlake

Sterling

Laura Lea
Estates

Summerwood

Sutton

Shire
Place

Crown
Grant

Westminster

Logan
Estates

Kingsbury

Covey
Run

Clay
Crest

Willbrook

Lake
Loreine

Lake
Loreine

Barrington
West

Laurel
Woods

Clays
Corner

Coventry

Shire Walk

Brandyview

°400
Feet

Office

REZ2019-00017

Three Chopt District

PS April 2019 Ref: 739-755-8658

Zoning

A-1 to O-1C
1.047 Ac.



John A. Vithoulkas 
County Manager 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNT Y OF H ENRIC O 

October 15, 2019 

Mr. Jesse R. Penn, Ill , MEM, EIT 
42296 Benfold Square 
Ashburn , VA 20148 

Re: Rezoning Case REZ2019-00017 

Dear Mr. Penn: 

The Board of Supervisors at its meeting on October 8, 2019, approved your request to 
rezone from A-1 Agricultural District to O-1C Office District (Conditional) Parcel 739-755-
8658 containing 1.047 acres located on the north line of Church Road, approximately 145' 
east of its intersection with John Rolfe Parkway, described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on Church Road, L 1, said point being the point of beginning; thence S 
56°26'30" W, a distance of 21.68'; thence S 55°17'48" W, a distance of 99.01 '; thence N 
52°09'06" W, a distance of 169.13'; thence N 11 °24'39" E, a distance of 305.09, thence S 
27°18'11" E, a distance of 376.42' to the point of beginning and containing 1.047 acres. 

The Board of Supervisors accepted the following proffered conditions, dated October 
7, 2019, which further regulate the above described property in addition to all applicable 
provisions of Chapter 24, Code of Henrico (Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Concept Plan. The property shall be developed in general conformance with the 
concept plan entitled Conceptual Layout prepared by Timmons Group dated August 
6, 2019 (see case file) . 

The concept plan is conceptual in nature and may vary in detail as otherwise 
requested by the owner and specifically approved at the time of Plan of 
Development review. 

2. Building Materials. Any future additions or buildings to be constructed on the 
property shall be architecturally compatible and have similar materials as the 
submitted Building Renderings (see case file) . The exterior shall be predominantly of 
brick, stained wood , metal panels and glass. 

3. Trash Receptacles . Dumpsters and trash receptacles shall be screened from 
public view at ground level with brick veneer to match the building with painted steel 
gate or as otherwise approved at the time of Plan of Development review. 

4. Trash Pickup. Parking Lot Cleaning and Leaf Blowing. There shall be no trash 
pickup, parking lot cleaning or leaf blowing before 7 a.m. or after 7 p.m. , Monday 

(804) 501-4206 PARHAM & HUNGARY SPRING ROADS/ P.O. BOX 90TT5 / HENRICO, VIRGINIA 23273-0775 
FAX (804) 501-4162 



Mr. Jesse R. Penn, Ill, MEM, EIT 
October 15, 2019 
Page 2 

through Friday, or before 10 a.m. or after 7 p.m. on Saturdays. There shall be no 
trash pickup, parking lot cleaning or leaf blowing on Sundays. 

5. Parking Lot Lighting. Parking lot lighting standards shall not exceed 15 feet in 
height above grade level. All parking lot lighting fixtures shall be of low intensity and 
shall be positioned in such a manner as to minimize the impact of such lighting on 
any adjacent property. Parking lot lighting shall produce a maximum lighting intensity 
of 1.0 foot candle at a minimum of 15 feet outside the boundary lines of the property 
unless the Director of Planning finds there will be no adverse effect on adjoining 
property or public safety. Lighting will be reduced to security level following the close 
of business operations each day. 

6. Outside Speakers. Outside speakers shall be prohibited on the property. 

7. Security Alarms. No external alarm bells or warning devices that are audible 
beyond the boundary lines of the property shall be permitted. 

8. Signage. Any detached signs shall be ground mounted and shall not exceed 6 feet 
in height. Signage will use materials consistent with the building materials previously 
listed. Lighting , internal or external, of the sign shall be prohibited . 

9. Utility Lines. Except for junction boxes and access boxes, meters and existing 
overhead utility lines, all utility lines shall be installed underground. 

10. Turn Lane for U-Turn Movements. Construction of a left turn lane on eastbound 
Church Road within the existing median as shown on the Conceptual Layout (see 
case file) . Dimensions of the turn lane shall be determined at the Plan of 
Development review. 

11 . Construction Hours. Construction hours will be limited to the hours of 7 a.m. to 5 
p.m. Monday through Friday. 

12. Hours of Operation. Hours of Operations for all tenants will be within the normal 
business hours of 7 a.m. to 10 p.m. Monday through Friday. 

13. Severance. The unenforceability, elimination, revision or amendment of any proffer 
set forth herein, in whole or in part, shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any 
of the other proffers or the unaffected part of any such proffer. 

14. Landscaping. The 10 foot landscape buffer shown on the proffered conceptual plan 
shall be planted using evergreen trees and a continuous line of evergreen 
shrubbery. The shrubbery shall be at least two feet high when planted and shall be 
regularly trimmed for appearance and height not to exceed 3½ feet. 

The 6 foot landscape buffer shown along the adjacent property on the proffered 
conceptual plan (see case file) shall be planted using evergreen trees and a 
continuous line of evergreen shrubbery. The shrubbery shall be at least two feet high 
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when planted and shall be regularly trimmed for appearance and height not to 
exceed 3½ feet. This continuous line of evergreen shrubbery shall match the same 
length as the 10 foot landscape buffer giving both buffers a symmetrical landscaping 
appearance. 

The Planning Department has been advised of the action of the Board of Supervisors and 
will revise its records. 

pc: Mopar, LLC 

a:·H-lf~ 
'%.., A. Vithoulka6-----­
County Manager 

Jesse R. Penn , Ill with Penn & Company, LLC 
Director, Real Estate Assessment 
Police, Special Services 
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SITE DATA:

GPIN: 739-755-8658

ADDRESS: 11832 CHURCH RD

EXISTING ZONING:   A-1

PROPOSED ZONING:  O-1

PROPERTY ACREAGE:   1.04 AC

PARKING REQURIED : 1 SPACE/200 SF

(MEDICAL OFFICE)

= 30 SPACES

        1 SPACE/250 SF

(OFFICE)

= 24 SPACES

      TOTAL REQUIRED = 54 SPACES

PARKING PROVIDED: 54 SPACES

      (4 ADA SPACES)

NOTE: EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE

BASED ON HENRICO COUNTY GIS INFORMATION.
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